•	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are
observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or
indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

•	 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market
data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents the Group’s assets and liabilities that are
measured at fair value at 30 April 2016.

These were no transfers into or out of level 3 during both years.

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一六年年報  Annual Report 2016 155

 

40. 財務風險管理（續）

公平值估計（續）

第三級別之金融工具

於二零一六年及二零一五年四月三十日，認購
期權之公平值由與本集團並無關連之專業獨立
估值師艾升評值諮詢有限公司進行之估值為基
準而計算得出。認購期權乃採用二項式期權定
價模型及透過市場方法進行估值。市場方法是
以可比較之上市公司之市場價格及財務資料作
估值。公司價值之市盈率乃透過可比較之上市
公司作估值。本集團使用多種方法，並基於報
告期末之市況作出假設。

主要不可觀察數據為預期波幅。估計認購期權
於二零一六年四月三十日之公平值所採用之預
期波幅為39.46%（二零一五年：52.22%）。此不
可觀察數據之變動將重大影響金融工具之公平
值。

並無就透過看漲期權之公平值風險呈列敏感度
分析，因為董事認為該風險乃有限。

權益價格風險

下表呈列本集團截至報告期末的除稅後虧損
（和累計虧損）在合理可能相關股票的市場價格
（於上市投資上）有顯著風險變化。

二零一六年
2016

相關風險轉變之
增加╱（減少）

除稅後虧損及
累計虧損之影響

其他全面權益之
影響

Increase/
(decrease) in
the relevant

risk variable

Effect on loss
after tax and
accumulated

losses

Effect on
other

components
of equity

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

潛在上市投資之市場價格： Market price of underlying listed

investments:
10% 5,002 3,504

(10%) (5,002) (3,504)

下表呈列截至二零一六年四月三十日止年度第
三級別工具之變動。

認購期權
The Call Option

千港元
HK$’000

年初結餘 Opening balance 1,641
於損益確認之公平值虧損 Fair value loss recognised in profit or loss (1,641)
年末結餘 Closing balance –

計入損益中「認購期權之

公平值變動」之本年度總虧損
Total loss for the year included in profit or loss under

“change in fair value of call option” 1,641

認購期權之公平值與預期波幅成正比。

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value estimation (Continued)

Financial instruments in level 3

The fair values of the call option that is not trade in an active market as at 30
April 2015 and 2016 were arrived at on the basis of valuations carried out by